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CHAP. 107 PUBLIC LAWS, 1981 

maintained at strategic points on the rights-of-way beside the lanes of traffic 
approaching the said exits, separate descriptive and directional signs of such 
design that each sign will be conspicuous and readable when traveling at the 
maximum lawful speed. 

Sec. 2. 23 MRSA § 1201, sub-§ 33 is enacted to read: 

33. University of Southern Maine. Such sign or signs shall be provided by the 
University of Southern Maine and installed and maintained by the Maine Turnpike 
Authority at exit 8 and shall conform with standards established by the Maine 
Turnpike Authority, and shall be worded as follows: 

EXIT FOR UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN MAINE 

Effective September 18. 1981 

CHAPTER 106 

H. P. 403 - L. D. 446 

AN ACT to Include Industrial and Medical Gas Installations as Personal Property 
Employed in Trade under Exceptions for Purposes of Personal Property Taxes. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

36 MRSA § 603, sub-§ 1, '\I A is amended to read: 

A. For the purposes of this subsection, "personal property employed in trade" 
shall include both liquefied petroleum gas installations, and industrial and 
medical gas installations, together with tanks or other containers used in 
connection therewith. 

Effective September 18, 1981 

CHAPTER 107 

H. P. 533 - L. D. 599 

AN ACT Relating to the Excise Tax Transfer Fee and Excise Tax Maximum. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 
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CHAP. 109 

Sec. 1. 36 MRSA § 1482, sub-§ 1, '\l C, last sentence, as amended by PL 1979, 
c. 136, is repealed as follows: 

-'Hie maximum tax on and after the 7th year of model for an automobile, or piekup 
truelr ",:hose gross weight shall at no time mweed 6,000 pounds, but not a bus or 
motorized home, shall be $1& 

Sec. 2. 36 MRSA § 1482, sub-§ 5, '\lB, as amended by PL 1973, c. 588, § 11, is 
further amended to read: 

B. For each transfer made in the same calendar year or registration year the 
owner shall pay ~ $3 to the place in which the 'excise tax is payable. 

Effective September 18, 1981 

CHAPTER 108 

S. P. 151 - 1. D. 359 

AN ACT Pertaining to the Retention of Records for Closing-out Sales. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

30 MRSA § 2501, sub-§ 3 is amended to read: 

3. License issued. Upon compliance with the requirements of this section, the 
municipal officers shall issue the license forthwith. The municipal officers shall 
preserve all applications for license and other papers filed in connection therewith 
as a permanent public record in their office for a period of 5 years, and shall 
endorse thereon the dates of filing, and the granting or denial of said license, and 
shall make an abstract of any other proceedings taken in connection therewith. 

Effective September 18, 1981 

CHAPTER 109 

H. P. 426 - 1. D. 473 

AN ACT Amending the Certification of Ionizing Radiation Equipment. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 


